personalised Application Form in relation to the Panaquatic Offer will be
issued to Panaquatic together with a copy of this Prospectus.

No Application Monies are payable under the Panaquatic Offer.

The Options will not be quoted.

2.3 Conditional

The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

(a) the Acquisition Agreements becoming unconditional;

(b) Shareholders approving the Acquisition Resolutions;

(c) the Company raising the minimum subscription being $7,000,000 under the
Public Offer (refer to Section 2.1); and

 Page 28

(d) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions which, when satisfied, will
result in ASX reinstating the Shares to quotation on ASX upon the satisfaction
of Chapters 1 and 2 of the Listing Rules.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offers will not proceed and the Company
will repay all Application Monies received under the Public Offer in accordance with
the Corporations Act.

2.4 Capital structure

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Offers and the Acquisition is as follows:

Shares Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Shares on issue prior to the Offers 63,939,969 63,939,969

Zebina Shares1 600,000 600,000

Initial Consideration Shares  81,285,715 81,285,715

Maximum number of Shares to be issued under the
Public Offer

140,000,000 200,000,000

Maximum number of Shares to be issued under the
Lead Manager Offer

1,000,000 1,000,000

Total Shares on issue following completion and
re-compliance

286,825,684 346,825,684

Milestone Consideration Shares2 26,428,571 26,428,571

Total Shares on issue if Milestone Consideration
Shares are issued

313,254,255 373,254,255

 Options3

Options on issue prior to the Offers Nil Nil

Options to be issued pursuant to the Consideration
Offer4

64,000,000 64,000,000

Options to be issued pursuant to the Lead Manager
Offer5

1,400,000 2,000,000

Options to be issued pursuant to the Panaquatic
Offer6

5,000,000 5,000,000

Director Options7 21,000,000 21,000,000

Maximum number of Options on issue following
completion and re-compliance

91,400,000 92,000,000

 Page 29

Performance Rights8

Performance Rights on issue prior to the Offers Nil Nil

Performance Rights to be issued 15,000,000 15,000,000

Total Performance Rights on issue following
completion and re-compliance

15,000,000 15,000,000

Notes:

1. Shares to be issued Zebina as consideration for a liability arising under the term sheet dated
8 September 2015 between Zebina and the Company in relation to an earn in interest in tenements
owned by Zebina located in the Murchison province of Western Australia. Shareholder approval for
the issue is being sought at the General Meeting.

2. Milestone Consideration Shares to be issued in accordance with the Acquisition Agreements to entities
associated with the Proposed Directors upon achievement of the Milestone, being the production and
sale of 100 tonnes of Murray Cod within 4 years from the Quotation Date.